

No. 23-35288

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

RACHEL G. DAMIANO; KATIE S. MEDART,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GRANTS PASS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 7, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon (Medford)

Case No. 1:21-cv-00859-CL • Honorable Mark D. Clarke, Presiding

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

ABIGAIL E. SMITH
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut Street
Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Telephone: (215) 717-3473
abby.smith@thefire.org

RONALD G. LONDON*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
Telephone: (215) 717-3473
ronnie.london@thefire.org

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Pickering</i> Establishes a High Bar to Prove Disruption Caused by Political Speech on Matters of Public Concern.	4
A. Because speech on matters of public concern is entitled to the highest protection, it requires the most “vigorous” showing to prove disruption.	5
B. Viewing the facts in the light most favorable to Plaintiffs, there is insufficient evidence to prove “vigorous” disruption at summary judgment.....	9
II. The District Court Erred in Granting Qualified Immunity.....	12
A. <i>Settlegoode</i> clearly established that Grants Pass violated Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights.	13
B. Qualified immunity should apply only to split-second decisions in the field, not considered disciplinary responses to protected speech.....	16
1. Qualified immunity should not be governed by a one-size-fits-all standard.....	18

2.	Limiting qualified immunity to acts made under exigent circumstances meets Section 1983's purpose.....	21
3.	Traditional reasons for qualified immunity weaken beyond exigent circumstances.....	24
4.	Reining in qualified immunity for considered decisions will protect First Amendment liberties.	28
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Scribner</i> , 812 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877)	22
<i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> , 779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985)	8, 11
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	26
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	2, 14
<i>Craig v. Rich Twp. High Sch. Dist. 227</i> , 736 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Damiano v. Grants Pass Sch. Dist. No. 7</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00859-CL, 2023 WL 2687259 (D. Or. March 29, 2023).....	10, 11, 15, 20, 21
<i>Dodge v. Evergreen Sch. Dist. #114</i> , 56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Eng v. Cooley</i> , 552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<i>Flanagan v. Munger</i> , 890 F.2d 1557 (10th Cir. 1989)	8, 9
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 42 F.4th 487 (5th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	24

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982) 13, 24, 25, 26

Heien v. North Carolina,
574 U.S. 54 (2014) 27

Hoggard v. Rhodes,
141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021) 17, 18

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002) 12, 13, 15, 27

Hufford v. McEnaney,
249 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2001) 5

Hyland v. Wonder,
972 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1992) 5

Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa,
5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 17, 18, 29

Little v. Barreme,
6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) 22

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 21

Moser v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't,
984 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2021) 8, 9, 11

Mullenix v. Luna,
577 U.S. 7 (2015) 27

Munroe v. Cent. Bucks Sch. Dist.,
805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 6

Myers v. Anderson,
238 U.S. 368 (1915) 23

*N. S., only child of decedent, Stokes v. Kansas City Bd. of Police
Comm'rs*, 143 S. Ct. 2422 (2023)..... 3

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982) 6

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205,
Will Cnty., Ill., 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 5, 14

Pierson v. Ray,
386 U.S. 547 (1967) 19, 24, 25

Poindexter v. Greenhow,
114 U.S. 270 (1885) 23

Porter v. Bowen,
496 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007) 16

Riley’s Am. Heritage Farms v. Elsasser,
32 F.4th 707 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 7

Robinson v. York,
566 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2009) 6

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974) 26

Settlegoode v. Portland Pub. Schs.,
371 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2004) 2, 7, 12, 13, 14, 16

Spalding v. Vilas,
161 U.S. 483 (1896) 22

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) 13

Tracy v. Swartwout,
35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 80 (1836) 22

Wearry v. Foster,
52 F.4th 258 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 29

Zadeh v. Robinson,
928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019) 19

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 13, 18, 21, 23

Other Authorities

4 Annals of Cong. (1794) 29

Alexander A. Reinert, *Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation*,
111 Cal. L. Rev. 201 (2023) 16

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. 376 (1871)..... 23

David H. Gans, *Repairing Our System of Constitutional
Accountability: Reflections on the 150th Anniversary of
Section 1983*, 2022 Cardozo L. Rev. 90 (2022) 22, 23

Don R. Willett & Aaron Gordon, *Rights, Structure, and
Remediation, the Collapse of Constitutional Remedies by Aziz
Z. Huq*, 131 Yale L.J. 2126 (2022) 23

F. Andrew Hessick & Katherine C. Richardson, *Qualified
Immunity Laid Bare*,
56 Wake Forest L. Rev. 501 (2021)..... 18, 19, 20, 26

James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, *Public Wrongs and
Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability
in the Early Republic*, 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010) 22

Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against Qualified Immunity*,
93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018)..... 19

Michael Avery, *Unreasonable Seizures of Unreasonable People:
Defining the Totality of Circumstances Relevant to Assessing
the Police Use of Force Against Emotionally Disturbed People*,
34 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 261 (2003) 27

Richard M. Re, *Clarity Doctrines*,
86 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1497 (2019). 20

Scott Keller, <i>Qualified and Absolute Immunity at Common Law</i> , 73 Stan. L. Rev. 1337 (2021)	19
Sina Kian, <i>The Path of the Constitution: The Original System of Remedies, How It Changed, and How the Court Responded</i> , 87 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 132 (2012).....	21
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018).....	19
William Baude, <i>Is Quasi-Judicial Immunity Qualified Immunity?</i> , 74 Stan. L. Rev. Online 115 (2022).....	19, 25
